

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 9093/2010
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 09/03/2010
IN CRLBA NO. 854/2009 IN CRLA NO. 1253/2008 PASSED BY THE HIGH
COURT OF BOMBAY)

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

AKINSANYA BABA TUNDE & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND EXEMPTION FROM
FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED ORDER AND STAY AND OFFICE REPORT)

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 8345/2011

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND STAY)

Date : 17/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.

Mr. Manish Vashishtha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, AGA

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and
perused the relevant material.

Delay condoned.

The accused respondents were granted bail by the High Court on 9th March, 2010 and 5th April, 2010 respectively. The said orders are under challenge in the present Special Leave Petitions. Though notice has been issued there was no interim order passed by this Court. In a situation where the accused respondents have remained on bail for the last six years we do not consider the present to be appropriate cases for interference with the order of the High Court granting bail. We, therefore, decline to entertain the present Special Leave Petitions any further. The same are accordingly closed. All questions arising are kept open for decision in an appropriate case.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER